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BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of: 
 
Scout Clean Energy, LLC, for 
Horse Heaven Wind Farm, LLC, 
Applicant 

  
 Docket No. EF-210011 

 
NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF 
COUNSEL FOR THE CONFEDERATED 
TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA 
NATION  
 

 
TO:   Administrative Law Judge Torem 
AND TO:  Counsel of Record 
 
PLEASE BE ADVISED that counsel for Intervenor Confederated Tribes and Bands of the 

Yakama Nation will be unavailable for the periods of:  

• June 23, 2023 through July 4, 2023;  

• July 13, 2023 through July 14, 2023; and 

• July 31, 2023 through August 4, 2023. 

The undersigned counsel respectfully requests that no motions be noted or new hearings be 

scheduled during the above periods of time. 

Dated this 13th day of March, 2023. 

___________________________________ 
      Ethan Jones, WSBA No. 46911 

Shona Voelckers, WSBA No. 50068   
 Jessica Houston, WSBA No. 60319  

      YAKAMA NATION OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 
      P.O. Box 151 / 401 Fort Road 
      Toppenish, WA 98948 
      Telephone: (509) 865-7268 
      ethan@yakamanation-olc.org 
      shona@yakamanation-olc.org 

jessica@yakamanation-olc.org 

Counsel for Yakama Nation  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Shona Voelckers, certify that on March 13, 2023 I electronically filed the foregoing 

document with the Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council at Adjudication@efsec.wa.gov 

consistent to Judge Torem’s verbal directive March 10, 2023.   

On March 13, 2023 I also electronically transmitted the foregoing document to Judge Torem 

at adamtorem@writeme.com, Jonathan Thompson at jonathan.thompson@atg.wa.gov; and Lisa 

Masengale at lisa.masengale@efsec.wa.gov. 

I further certify that on March 13, 2023 I served the foregoing document upon all parties of 

record in this proceeding by electronic mail as follows: 

 

 
Dated this 13th day of March, 2023. 

 
 
      ___________________________________ 
      Shona Voelckers, WSBA No. 50068 
      Counsel for Yakama Nation 
 

Party Counsel of Record 
Scout Clean Energy, LLC Crystal.Chase@stoel.com 

Tim.Mcmahan@stoel.com 
Emily.Schimelpfenig@stoel.com  

Counsel for the Environment  Sarah.Reyneveld@atg.wa.gov 
Benton County  Kharper@mjbe.com 

Zfoster@mjbe.com 
Tri-Cities C.A.R.E.S Rick@aramburulaw.com 

Aramburulaw@gmail.com 
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